handling expense allowance has been calculated using projected claims handling expenses discounted back to present
value at the same discount rate as the gross claims liabilities.

Risk margin
A risk margin at a 75% probability of sufficiency has been used to determine the net claims liabilities at 31 December
2021 (2020: 75%). For earthquake claims an analysis of the variability of individual claim sizes was used as a basis for
calculating the risk margin while for non-earthquake claims a standard methodology analysing valuation class variability
was used.

ACS (NZ) Limited

ACS (NZ) Limited | 31 December 2021   16

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

3. Actuarial assumptions and methods (continued)

(c) Sensitivity analysis

The Company conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in the underlying assumptions
used in the annual financial statements.

The sensitivity of the Company’s net claims liabilities, profit before income taxation and equity to key actuarial valuation
assumptions is disclosed in the table below:

   Impact net of recoveries

  Movement in
variable

2021 2020

Variable  $ $

Discount rate  +1.0% (13,131) (20,460)

  -1.0% 13,356 20,866

Number of incurred but not reported claims – new claims  +5 600,000 562,500

  -5 (600,000) (562,500)

Average claim size – new claims  +$25,000 360,000 450,000

  -$25,000 (360,000) (450,000)

Claims handling expense rate  +5.0% 46,467 72,008

  -5.0% (46,467) (72,008)

Risk margin  +5.0% 45,499 49,687

  -5.0% (45,499) (49,687)

4. Risk management

The financial condition and operation of the Company are affected by a range of governance, financial and operational
risk exposures.

The Board of Directors and management recognise the importance of contemporary risk management in ensuring the
Company’s financial position is maintained.

The Company has embedded a Risk Management Programme in accordance with the Insurance (Prudential
Supervision) Act 2010. The Risk Management Programme supports the achievement of strategic and operational goals
through the early identification and management of risks. It comprises three core components: